

\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1239/2015 & I.A.9275/2015**

DINESH MADAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Ravi Gupta, Sr.Adv. with
Mr.Shailendra Paul and Mr.Pranshu
Paul, Advocates with plaintiff and
Mrs.Bimla Madan, mother of the
parties in person.

versus

ANIL MADAN & ANR.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr.Nishant Anand, Adv. for
defendant no.1 with Ms.Sonia Madan.
Defendant no.1 in person.
Mr.Ashish Mohan and Mr.Mohit
Kumar, Advocates for D-2 with D-2
in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE DEEPA SHARMA

ORDER

%

15.11.2016

I.A.14278/2016 (by defendant no.1 u/S. 152 and 151 CPC)

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has submitted that he had moved this application on 10.11.2016 but the same has not been listed by the Registry for today despite the fact that the matter is pending before this court and listed for today itself.

Application is called from Registry.

After some hearing, learned counsel for the applicant/D-1 has submitted that he may be permitted to withdraw the present application as he would like to move an appropriate application

seeking review of the order.

In view of this submission, the application is dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A.13218/2016 (by defendant no.1 u/O 6 R 17 r/w S. 151 CPC)
and CS(OS) 1239/2015

Reply be filed by the non-applicants within four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, shall be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for completion of pleadings and disposal of the application on 30.01.2017.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has submitted that statement of the mother of the parties may be recorded since she is an old aged lady and cannot come to the court again and again. Let her affidavit be placed on record. She is discharged.

All the parties to the suit are present in person today. They are discharged.

DEEPA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 15, 2016

rb