



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1239/2015
DINESH MADAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhruv Madan & Mr.
Shailendra Paul, Advs.

versus

ANIL MADAN & ANR

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Pooja Kapur & Ms.
Mrinalini Singh, Adv. for
proposed LR's No.D-1(b) & (c)
Ms. Sonia Madan & Ms. Veena
Madan
Mr. Nishant Gupta, Adv. for LR
No.1 (d) & (c)
Mr. Ankit Jain, Mr. Aditya
Chauhan, Ms. Tanisha Gopal &
Ms. Apourva Tyagi Gupta,
Adv. for D-2

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

% **ORDER**
08.01.2024

**I.A.No.24162/2023 (under Order XXII Rule 4 r/w
Section 151 CPC for impleading legal heirs of
defendant no.1/Mr. Anil Madan)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hono'ble Court on 11/01/2024.
2. File is taken up on listing of the captioned IA.
3. As per office note, notice issued to LR's of defendant no.1 (d) & (e) has been served.
4. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.



5. Learned proxy counsel for LR Ms. Sonia Madan submits that reply to the captioned IA has been filed vide diary no.27302/2024 along with an application seeking condonation of delay vide diary no.27300/24. However, the same has not come on record. Learned counsel is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.
6. Learned counsel for LR of defendant no.1 (d) & (e) also seeks time to file reply.
7. Learned counsels for parties submit that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 11/01/2024 and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
8. At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **11th January, 2024.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 8, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any