



\$~8 & 9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1239/2015, I.As. 15101/2018, 8861/2019, 8862/2019, 1703/2020, 857/2021, 18919/2023, 20692/2023, 21227/2023, 24162/2023 & 706/2024**

DINESH MADAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Asha Jain Madan with Mr. Mukesh Jain, Advs. (M. 9810041102)

versus

ANIL MADAN & ANR

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashish Mohan, Ms. Sagrika Tanwar & Mr. Digvijay Singh, Advs. for D-2 (M. 9910946968) Mr. Ankit Jain, Mr. Aditya Chauhan, Ms. Apurva Tyagi, Ms. Tanisha Gopal, Advs. for D-11. Ms. Pooja Kapur proxy counsel (M: 8130143002).

9 AND

+ **CS(OS) 626/2016, I.As. 16022/2016, 7261/2018, 8144/2019, 17557/2019, 7990/2021, 7309/2022, 7310/2022, 19475/2022, 18920/2023, 19855/2023, 705/2024 & O.A. 89/2018**

ANIL MADAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Asha Jain Madan with Mr. Mukesh Jain, Advs. (M. 9810041102)

versus

DINESH MADAN & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Ashish Mohan, Ms. Sagrika Tanwar & Mr. Digvijay Singh,



Advs. for D-3 (M. 9910946968)
Mr. Ankit Jain, Mr. Aditya Chauhan,
Ms. Apurva Tyagi, Ms. Tanisha
Gopal, Advs. for D-11
Mr U. D. Bhargava, Adv. (M.
981804048).
Ms. Pooja Kapur proxy counsel (M:
8130143002).
Mr. Deepak Vohra and Mr. Nishant
Gupta along with Mr. Ashish Madan
(Proposed LR of Anil Madan) (M:
9999966244).

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER
% **11.01.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

I.A. 20692/2023, I.A. 21227/2023 in CS(OS) 1239/2015
19855/2023 in CS(OS) 626/2016

2. Copies of these applications be supplied to all the other ld. Counsel who appear today, especially, legal heirs of Mr. Anil Madan. Reply be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

3. List on 22nd March, 2024.

CS(OS) 1239/2015 and I.A. 15101/2018, 8861/2019, 8862/2019,
1703/2020, 857/2021, 18919/2023, 24162/2023, 706/2024
CS(OS) 626/2016 and I.A. 16022/2016, I.A. 7261/2018, 8144/2019,
17557/2019, 7990/2021, 7309/2022, 7310/2022, 19475/2022, 18920/2023,
705/2024, O.A. 89/2018

4. On behalf of Ms. Mrinalini Sen, adjournment is sought.

5. It is seen that a preliminary decree has been passed in this matter way back on 1st April, 2019 and till date, the final decree has not been passed. In



the meantime, Mr. Anil Madan has also passed away and there is an issue as to whether his mother ought to be impleaded as legal heir or not. His wife and the children are opposing the same.

6. Ld. Counsel for the legal heirs of Mr. Anil Madan is Ms. Mrinalini Sen, who is in difficulty today.

7. In addition, another application *i.e.*, I.A. 21227/2023 has been filed seeking deletion of Y-207 Loha Mandi, Naraina New Delhi from the array of properties to which Mr. Anil Madan's faction has an objection. If so, let them file a reply within two weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

8. Since there are a number of applications which are pending in this matter, it is directed that all parties shall remain present in Court on the next date of hearing except the mother, *i.e.*, Smt. Vimla Madan, who is permitted to join online, if she so chooses. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted in this matter.

9. Let replies be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks.

10. List on 22nd March, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

JANURARY 11, 2024

mr/ks