



\$~23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1239/2015  
DINESH MADAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shailendra Paul & Mr.  
Pranshu Paul, Advs.

versus

ANIL MADAN & ANR

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Mrinalini Sen, Advs. for R-  
1A (appeared through VC)  
Ms. Kamlakshi Singh, Adv. for  
Ms. Veena Madan (appeared  
through VC)  
Mr. Aditya Chauhan & Ms.  
Divyanshu Rathi, Adv. for D-  
3/Bimla Madan  
Mr. Samit Khosla, Adv. for D-  
4(B) & 4(C)

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH**  
**SHARMA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**19.11.2024**

%

**I.A.No.45404/2024 (under Order XXII Rule 4 r/w**  
**Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff for bringing**  
**on record LR's of defendant no.4 (a)/Mr. Vinod Baluja)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 16/01/2025.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel for LR's of defendant no.4 (a) accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no



objection, if the captioned IA is allowed.

5. Heard. Record pursued.
6. It is averred in the captioned IA that the defendant no.4(a)/Vinod Baluja passed away on 24/10/2024 leaving behind the following legal heirs i.e.
  - (i) Mr. Mayank Baluja - son [already Defendant no.4 (b)]
  - (ii) Ms. Geetu Kakkar – daughter [already Defendant no.4 (c)]
7. The captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff on 14/11/2024. The same has been filed within the stipulated period of limitation.
8. After the death of the defendant no.4 (b), right to sue survives in favour of the plaintiff and against the LRs of defendant no.(b).
9. In view thereof, the captioned IA is allowed. LRs of plaintiff are brought on record.
10. Amended memo of parties filed along with the captioned IA is taken on record.
11. IA stands disposed of.

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**NOVEMBER 19, 2024/nk**  
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)